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IPA’'s Research for Effective COVID-19 Responses (RECOVR)

Rapid response surveys to answer critical policy questions (8+ countries)

A global hub that centralizes research and policy lessons

A portfolio of IPA studies to generate rigorous evidence (60+ studies)

Advising 15+ governments on evidence-based approaches

Research-on-Research to strengthen the quality of remote data collection
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Zambia Survey Information

Dates of survey: Round 1: June 15-July 6, 2020 - Round 2: Nov 28-Dec 21, 2020

Sampling method: Random Digit Dialing of a nationally representative sample of
phone numbers; panel survey

Sample size: Round 1: 1,278 respondents out of 3,213 call attempts
Round 2: 752 respondents out of 4,073 call attempts

Average respondent demographics:

Indicator Round 1 Round 2

% Women: 43% 42%

Age 31.9 years old 32.3 years old
% completed secondary school 80% 84%
Household size 5.2 people 5.4 people

% Under national poverty line* 31% 41%

* (baseline)(Estimated with the PPl)



https://www.povertyindex.org/about-ppi

Zambia RECOVR: Survey and Policy Timeline

Mar 16 Apr 16 May 16 Jun 16 Jul1é Aug 16 Sep 16 Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16 Jan 1
. RECOVR RECOVR
Partial Lockdown R1 R2
20 Mar-8 May 13Jun-21 Jun 28 Nov-Dec 1

@ Reopening of Public Schools

. Closure of Public Schools 218
ep

20 Mar

Closure of restaurants, bars, cinemas, and
crossborder commercial travel

27 Mar

@ Facemasks required in public
16 Apr

Suspension of tourist visas
29 Apr

@ Closure of border with Tanzania

11 May Legend

. Enactment of fiscal measures Public Health Measures

27 Mar
Economic Measures

@ Enactment of additional fiscal measures
20 Apr

IPA RECOVR




Zambia: Key Takeaways

) 75% of respondents would take the vaccine if available, and 76% would
vaccinate their children. There are no significant differences by socioeconomic
_Cd_u:u?_ status or gender in the likelihood of getting vaccinated.
) While overall employment did not change significantly from February (Baseline) to
June (Round 1) to December (Round 2), respondents were more likely to say that
o g their earnings had increased in Round 2.
~ To pay for food, healthcare, or other expenses since February 2020, a higher
(G® & proportion of respondents in Round 2 reported selling off their assets, skipping

required payments on loans, and buying fewer inputs than planned.

food, and variety of food) at similar rates.

' ‘1) Poor and non-poor respondents cite various barriers to food access (amount of







The proportion of respondents who say they feel their household is at
risk of contracting COVID-19 increased by 10 percentage points.

Perceived risk of contracting COVID-19 37% A7%

For those who do NOT feel at risk, the majority of respondents maintain
that it is because they are following preventive measures.

Follow preventive measures 87362%

Does not exist where | live

We are strong and healthy

Belief in God

EE Round 1 (N=752)
: 1% I Round 2 (N=752)
Does not exist at all 3%




The proportion of
respondents reporting
usage of homemade
facemasks decreased by
16pp, while the
proportion using
medical facemasks
increased by 10pp.

However, the
proportion of those NOT
using facemasks also
increased by 5pp, with
more than half of those
perceiving they are not
necessary.

Homemade facemasks
Medical facemask

No

If none, why?

Not necessary

Not available locally

Afraid to be stigmatized

Facemask Usage

|, —  30%
E=— 64%
I — 29 %
I 39%
- 5%
- 10%
0%
0%
I 22%
I 54%
—— 2%
3% I Round 1 (N=752)
—— 2% B Round 2 (N=752)
- 3%
1 1 1 1 1
0 2 4 .6 .8




of respondents would
take the vaccine, and
would vaccinate their
children.

Nevertheless,

of respondents strongly
agree that the vaccine is
safe and effective.

of respondents trust
doctors and healthcare
professionals for vaccine
information.






Across rounds, respondents report increased prevalence of selling
assets (35%), skipping required loan payments (23%), and buying
fewer inputs (39%) to cover basic household expenses.

Sell off assets (including livestock)

Depleted savings

Borrowed money though uncertain could pay back on time
Skipped making a required payment on a loan

Bought fewer inputs than planned

I Round 1 (N=750)
I Round 2 (N=738)




Respondents have experienced sharp, adverse effects

from the economic fallout of COVID-19

Over 40% of

m el

un

29% report 65% report drops in More than 70% ,
shortages in the income prevent them report the price of r?addusésli;]ai); thoer)t/i\(;i
markets prevent from buying food food was too high . d X th

them from buying sizes or reduce the
food number of meals in

the past week



One in five respondents indicate that they have no
source of income for raising emergency funds of
K800 within 30 days.

|

No source of income for raising K800 18%

Very difficult to raise K800 37%

Somewhat difficult raise K800 37%

Not difficult at all to raise K800 26%

|

T
2 3 4

o
-

I Total (N=722)







Across rounds, there was a 12pp increase in parents’
concerns about school-age children.

Parents' concerns about school-age children

I have not been concerned B2

If yes, why?

Children falling behind in their education
Children getting sick

Children being safe

Children having enough to eat

Children not being able to take their exams

Children not being occuppied

BN Round 1 (N=752)
I Round 2 (N=752)




Approximately of
respondents report that primary
school children are spending at
least one hour on education at
home since schools were closed.

GuRuXiRis

GG Rule

One in four primary students
spent

However, 22% spent




Boys in primary school are more
likely to spend no time on education
(25%) compared to girls (17%).

None

2+ hours/day

~1 hour/day

~30 min/day

Under 30 min/day

N Boys (N=432)
I Girls (N=320)

A larger proportion of primary
non-poor students spend no time
on education (26%) compared to
poor students (17%).

28%

28%

I Non-Poor (N=439)
I Poor (N=313)




Access to television, lack of motivation, and competing
priorities were the main reasons children did not spend time
on education.

Reasons time not spent on education

Access to television 18%
Lack of motivation

Children need to do other things
Lack of supervision

Children are doing housework
Lack of support from schools
Access to internet

Access to educational programs
Access to learing materials

No good place to study

Access to radio
I

I Total (N=752)







While respondents indicate largely maintaining employment

levels, a majority exper
rounds.

ienced decreased earnings across both

|

68%
Working in February 0%
i 73%
. . 0%
If working, were you earning more/less? ... 0%
Earnings Increased
Earnings Unchanged
: 53%
Earnings Decreased 59%
I I T T 1
0 2 4 .6 .8

I Round 1 (N=751)
I Round 2 (N=751)




Urban heads of household were more likely to work more
hours in the last week compared to a typical week in Feb
2020 compared to their rural counterparts.

Hours in last week compared to a typical week (HoH)
More hours

51%

Same hours

Fewer hours

f T T T
0 2 4 6

[ Rural (N=90)
I Urban (N=157)




Compared to a typical week in February 2020, women were
19pp more likely than men to indicate “no earnings.”

Earnings, last week compared to typical week

: 15%
More earnings

. 31%
Same earnings

_ 44%
Less earnings

No earnings

P Male (N=432)
I Female (N=312)
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Policy Implications and Recommendations

e Cash Transfers
o Cash can boost food security (quantity/quality of diets) and
economic well-being for the poor.
o Cash transfers may also be leveraged to increase uptake of
preventive behaviors during the pandemic.

e Vaccination messaging and uptake
o Governments can leverage high rates of vaccine acceptance to
develop nudge campaigns and reduce barriers to convert intent to
action.
o Incentives (in-kind goods and cash transfers) have proven
effective in previous contexts.



https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0304387813001715
https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/2454/746163854dd855ac0d93f13f39556232bdf7.pdf
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Rwanda Survey Information

Dates of survey: October 22-November 6

Sampling method: Random Digit Dialing of
a nationally representative sample of phone
numbers, limited to respondents age 18+
(panel survey- follow ups with original
respondents)

Sample size: 1,357 respondents out of
1,484 call attempts

Average respondent demographics
% women

Average age

% that completed secondary school

Household size

% Under national poverty line:

36%
30
43%
4.8
20%

(Estimated with the

)


https://www.povertyindex.org/about-ppi

Rwanda RECOVR: Survey and Policy Timeline

Mar 16 Apr 16 May 16 Jun 16 Jul 16 Aug 16 Sep 16 Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16 Jan1
RECOVR RECOVR
Survey Survey
Round 1 Round 2
4 Jun-15 Jun 22 Oct- 6 Nov
Nationwide .
Curfew (8pm-5am) established
Lockdown . (8p )
21 Mar-4 4 May
May
Closure of L i @ rartial school reopenings
Facemasks required in public
‘ schools and ‘ 19 Aor q P 2 Nov
higher education P
institutions

16 Mar

@ Launch of Drones for Health Information

Dissemination
12 Apr

@ National Bank eliminates charges for mobile money transfers

@ Launch of in-kind food distribution program Public Health Measures
28 Mar
@ IMF approves $109 million Rapid Credit Facility Disbursement EcOnomichysses
02 Apr

IPA RECOVR

@ IMF approves additional $111 million 11 Jun




Rwanda Key Takeaways

85% of respondents would take the vaccine if available, and the majority cite
self-protection as the main reason.

There was a 7pp increase in the share of respondents working since Round 1.

Among those working, 41% are working fewer hours and 71% experienced
decreased earnings.

Between Round 1 and Round 2, the proportion of respondents needing to deplete
their savings to cover basic expenses since June 2020 decreased by 17pp.

40% of respondents say they've had to reduce the number of meals in the past
week.







94% of respondents report always using a facemask.
For those who do not regularly use a facemask, 23%
indicate it is not necessary.
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78% of respondents report feeling at risk of
contracting COVID-19, a slight increase from Round 1

75%
At risk of contracting covid-19

78%

0 2 4 6 8

I Round 1 (N=1352)
I Round 2 (N=1352)




of respondents indicate that
they would take a COVID-19 vaccine.
The majority of respondents would
take the vaccine because of self-
protection, followed by family
protection.

Of the of respondents who would
not take the vaccine, almost

cite worries about its side effects.

of respondents trust doctors
and healthcare professionals for
vaccine information. do not
trust any persons or institutions for
vaccine information.







Across rounds, there was a 6pp decrease in the share of respondents
that had to limit portions at mealtimes.

50%

Limit portions at meals
44%

43%

Reduce number of meals

40%

I 1 1 T I

0 A 2 3 4 5

P Round 1 (N=1354)
I Round 2 (N=1354)




The economic fallout from COVID-19 continues to
hamper respondents’ ability to access sufficient food.

(€

40% of

m el

un

16% report 59% report drops in 55% report the price
shortages in the income prevent them of food was too high re§pondents say
markets prevent from buying food they've had to reduce

them from buying the ntL;]mbertof mekals
food in the past wee



One fifth of female respondents
14% of respondents could not come could not come up with Fr35,000

up with Fr35,000 within 30 days. within 30 days.

Could not come up with the money 14%

If you could, what source?|0%

Family, relatives, or friends 29%

35%
Money from working
Savings

Selling assets

Borrowing (bank/employer/private lender)

Some other source

P Total (N=1355) [ Male (N=866)
I Female (N=489)




While urban and rural respondents could access emergency funds at
similar rates, urban respondents are more likely to rely on their savings

and rural respondents are more likely to sell their assets

15%
12%

Could not come up with the money

If you could, what source? 0%

29%

Family, relatives, or friends 27%

Money from working
Savings

Selling assets

Borrowing (bank/employer/private lender)

Some other source

I Urban (N=979)
I Rural (N=376)




Between Round 1 and Round 2, the proportion of respondents
needing to deplete their savings to cover basic expenses since
June 2020 decreased by 17pp.

79%
Depleted savings

Borrowed money though uncertain could pay back on time

38%
Sell off assets (including livestock)

37%

Skipped making a required payment on a loan

B Round 1 (N=1354)
I Round 2 (N=1354)







55% of poor respondents’ children
received school meals before
March 2020, when schools closed.

Before March, children received school meals

47%

Received school meal(s)

r T T T
0 2 4 6

I Non-Poor (N=195)
I Poor (N=606)

Since schools closed, 45% of
children’s diets were reported
to have maintained their level
of nutrition.

How have childrens diets changed?

More Healthy 19%

T T T T

T
2 3 4 5

|

o Y8
=

[ Total (N=808) |




76% of parents indicate receiving sufficient and timely
information from children's schools.

Yes 76%

0 2 4 6 8

| I Total (N=869) |




Between rounds, parents’
concern of their children falling
behind in their education
decreased by 11pp.

Have not been concernd
Children falling behind in their education 32%
Children getting into trouble

School fees and materials

Children loitering

Children getting sick

Children having not enough to eat

Children not being able to take exams

Children being disobedient

Children being safe

0 A 2 3 4

I Round 1 (N=868)
I Round 2 (N=866)

92% of respondents
considered distance
learning (March-October)
to be effective or very
effective for their
children.

Very effective 25%
Effective
Ineffective 5%
Terrible [+ 1%
Could not access |& 1%

Did not attempt 0%

67%

0 2 4 6

N Total (N=1210)




of children spend
at least two hours per
day on education.

Radio Rwanda and
students’ own school books
were reported to be the
most popular distance
learning tools.

Radio Rwanda —— 49%
Their own school books —— 42%
Books provided by school —— 35%
Rwanda TV learning program _—— 31%
Books we have in the household —— 29%
I/Others in my household are teaching them —— 24%
Educational content on the Internet _—— 15%
Whatsapp group created by school _—— 12%
Other educational TV program =— 5%
Official educational content = 5%
Radio10 = 4%
TV-10 learning program s 3%
Radio Maria & 1%
Radio Inkoramutima 0% i i ) . i
0 1 2 3 4 5

Total (N=1210)







There was a 7pp increase in the share of respondents working in
the last week since Round 1. Among those working, 41% are
working fewer hours and 71% experienced decreased earnings.

1%

Working in Feb
lorking in February 1%

Working in February

Working last week Working last week

73%

If working were you working more/less? ... If working are you earning more/less? ...

Earnings Increased

Earnings Unchanged

Earnings Decreased

I Round 1 (N=1354) I Round 1 (N=1354)
I Round 2 (N=1354) B Round 2 (N=1354)




Poor respondents and heads of
household are more likely to be
self-employed or have worked
on a family business or farm in
the past 7 days.

Worked for pay

Self-employed

Family Business

56%

0 2 4

P Non-Poor (N=607)
I Poor (N=748)

Respondents and heads
of household from rural
areas are more likely to
be self-employed or work
for a family business.

47%
Worked for pay

Self-employed
62%

Family Business

41%

I Urban (N=979)
I Rural (N=376)




Policy Implications and Recommendations

« Education-Meeting students at their learning level
o One-on-one assessments are particularly effective to assess
reading and numeracy skills. (eg: ASER, ICAN, and Uwezo )

o Cash Transfers

o Cash can boost food security (quantity/quality of diets) and
economic well-being for the poor.

e Vaccination messaging and uptake
o Leverage high rates of vaccine acceptance to develop nudge
campaigns and reduce barriers to convert intent to action.



http://www.asercentre.org/
https://palnetwork.org/introducing-ican-international-common-assessment-of-numeracy-as-a-global-learning-metric/
http://www.uwezo.net/assessment/
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0304387813001715
https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/2454/746163854dd855ac0d93f13f39556232bdf7.pdf




Partner with us

As a Researcher: As a Practitioner: As a Funder:

e We connect researchers e We can help answer your e Ourfunders make it
with partners, assist with questions and support possible for us to generate
research design, you in using evidence to evidence and inform
implement data make your programs or debates about how to
collection, and much policies as effective as effectively reduce poverty
more. possible. and improve lives.

Get in touch at contact@poverty-action.org
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Thank you

Connect with IPA

% @poverty_action
ﬁ facebook.com/innovationsforpovertyaction

m linkedin.com/company/innovations-for-poverty-action

https://www.poverty-action.org/recovr



https://www.poverty-action.org/recovr

